CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MEETING AGENDA ITEM

Г

٦

	NUMBER: 10.			
SUBJECT:	•			
Approve Portable Radio Purchase Agreement with Motorola Solutions, Inc. in the Amount of \$293,636.77 for the Purchase of 40 Portable Radios and Related Parts and Service for the Fire Department Pursuant to the Terms, Conditions, and Pricing Under NASPO Cooperative Agreement No. 06913. (Citywide) (For Possible Action)				
REQUESTED BY:	WARD:			
Joseph Calhoun, Fire Chief	Citywide			
RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION:				
That the City Council approve the Portable Radio Purchase Agreement with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for the purchase of 40 portable radios and related parts and service for the Fire Department in the amount of \$293,636.77 pursuant to the terms, conditions, and pricing under NASPO Cooperative Agreement No. 06913.				
FISCAL IMPACT:	ACCOUNT NUMBER:			
AMOUNT: \$293,636.77	00426-300232-420800			
EXPLANATION:				
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) was approved in the FY 21/22 Budget for				
the replacement of portable radios for the Fire Department.				

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The requested portable radios are used as a key communication tool between firefighters and for on scene emergency incidents.

These radios allow the Fire Department to communicate with the Dispatch Center. The current equipment used for this purpose is antiquated and will be disposed of in accordance with City ordinances and State statutes.

The funding source for the radios comes from Fund 268, Tax Override.

The State of Washington entered into a NASPO Lead State Master Agreement with Motorola Solutions, Inc. on October 30, 2015. The State of Nevada entered into a NASPO ValuePoint Participating Addendum number 3288 on January 5, 2016 and authorized all political subdivisions of the state to utilize the terms, conditions, and pricing of the Master Agreement. NRS 332.195 allows the City to enter into a contract with a vendor pursuant to a solicitation by a cooperative purchasing organization.

CIP No. 22019		Related Item:		
LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S): Safe and Livable Community; Quality Municipal Services				
PREPARED BY:	Respec	tfully Submitted	MEETING DATE:	
			10/6/2021	
Joseph Calhoun	Ryann	luden		
Fire Chief	City Ma	anager		